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1. FACILITIES:

DIVISION OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
POPULATION OVERVIEW

3 Facilities and 1 Conservation Camp

2. POPULATION (December 31, 2020):
Offenders in Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) - Facilities and Camp
In Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation — Division of Adult Institutions (DAI)
On Parole (Division of Juvenile Parole Operations eliminated Jan. 2013)

3. CHARACTERISTICS OF DJJ FACILITY POPULATION (December 31, 2020):
DAl CASES*

TOTAL

Males
Females

Juvenile
Criminal

Homicide
Robbery
Assault
Burglary

Drugs

Rape (Forcible)
Other

White

Hispanic

African American
Asian

Other

DJJ CASES
698
669 (95.8%)
29 (4.2%)
697 (99.9%)
1 (0.1%)
121 (17.3%)
229 (32.8%)
252 (36.1%)
18 (2.6%)
0  (0.0%)
18 (2.6%)
60  (8.6%)
55 (7.9%)
424 (60.7%)
190 (27.2%)
8 (1.2%)
21 (3.0%)

11

11 (100.0%)

0

0

(0.0%)

(0.0%)

11 (100.0%)
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(0.0%)
(18.2%)
(81.8%)

(0.0%)

(0.0%)

(0.0%)

(0.0%)

(0.0%)
(81.8%)
(18.2%)

(0.0%)

(0.0%)

AVERAGE AGE

Age 13 and under
Age 14

Age 15

Age 16

Age 17

Age 18

Age 19

Age 20

Age 21

Age 22 and over

COMMITTING COUNTY

DJJ CASES
19.6
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
2 (0.3%)
18  (2.6%)
85 (12.2%)
163 (23.3%)
170 (24.4%)
128 (18.3%)
82 (11.7%)
50 (7.2%)

695
14

DAI CASES*

19.7
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(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(9.1%)

(63.6%)
(27.3%)

(0.0%)
(0.0%)

(based on the greatest number of commitments)

Los Angeles
Riverside
Sacramento
San Diego

Kern

San Bernardino
Fresno

Santa Clara

136
55
54
52
45
42
34
34

(19.5%)
(7.9%)
(7.7%)
(7.5%)
(6.4%)
(6.0%)
(4.9%)
(4.9%)

4. AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY OF DJJ FIRST COMMITMENTS AT RELEASE DURING CALENDAR YEAR 2020:

TOTAL

Males
Females

Juvenile Court
Criminal Court

Felony
Misdemeanor

29.0

29.2
22.8

28.9
33.9

29.0

Months

Months
Months

Months
Months

Months
Months

Murder 1% Degree
Murder 2" Degree

60.9
22.1

Manslaughter (inc. Vehicular) 27.7

Robbery (Enhanced)
Robbery (Other)
Carjacking

Assault w/Intent
Aggravated Assault
Assault (Other)
Burglary 1% Degree
Rape (Forcible)

Sex Offenses (Other)
Extortion/Kidnapping

25.7
26.4
26.9
36.8
25.1
30.0
26.5
37.2
354
41.2

0
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Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months
Months

NOTE: Items 1 through 3 present a brief overview of the information contained in the Department's Characteristics Report, which
covers all offenders committed to the Department who were in a state facility on December 31, 2020.
* DAI Cases consist of Criminal Court convictions with Court Ordered Housing in DJJ Facilities [M Cases], Under age 18 Years Old
convictions to State Prison [E Cases], and those qualifying inmates for the Young Adult Program (YAP) [X Cases] under section
1731.7 of the Welfare and Institution Code.

Data Source: Offender Based Information Tracking System (OBITS)
as of December 31, 2020
Reference: STA341-013121-A

(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(9.1%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)





