CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION DIVISION OF CORRECTIONAL POLICY RESEARCH AND INTERNAL OVERSIGHT OFFICE OF RESEARCH JANUARY 25, 2021

DIVISION OF JUVENILE JUSTICE POPULATION OVERVIEW

1. FACILITIES:

3 Facilities and 1 Conservation Camp

POPULATION (December 31, 2020):

Offenders in Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) - Facilities and Camp 695 In Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation – Division of Adult Institutions (DAI) 14 On Parole (Division of Juvenile Parole Operations eliminated Jan. 2013)

0

3. CHARACTERISTICS OF DJJ FACILITY POPULATION (December 31, 2020):

	DJJ C	CASES	DAI	CASES*		DJJ C	CASES	DAI C	DAI CASES*	
TOTAL	698		11		AVERAGE AGE	19	.6 19.7		9.7	
Males	669	(95.8%)	11	(100.0%)	Age 13 and under	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	
Females	29	(4.2%)	0	(0.0%)	Age 14	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	
					Age 15	2	(0.3%)	0	(0.0%)	
Juvenile	697	(99.9%)	0	(0.0%)	Age 16	18	(2.6%)	0	(0.0%)	
Criminal	1	(0.1%)	11	(100.0%)	Age 17	85	(12.2%)	0	(0.0%)	
					Age 18	163	(23.3%)	1	(9.1%)	
Homicide	121	(17.3%)	0	(0.0%)	Age 19	170	(24.4%)	7	(63.6%)	
Robbery	229	(32.8%)	2	(18.2%)	Age 20	128	(18.3%)	3	(27.3%)	
Assault	252	(36.1%)	9	(81.8%)	Age 21	82	(11.7%)	0	(0.0%)	
Burglary	18	(2.6%)	0	(0.0%)	Age 22 and over	50	(7.2%)	0	(0.0%)	
Drugs	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)						
Rape (Forcible)	18	(2.6%)	0	(0.0%)	COMMITTING COUNT	Υ				
Other	60	(8.6%)	0	(0.0%)	(based on the greatest number of commitments)					
					Los Angeles	136	(19.5%)	0	(0.0%)	
White	55	(7.9%)	0	(0.0%)	Riverside	55	(7.9%)	0	(0.0%)	
Hispanic	424	(60.7%)	9	(81.8%)	Sacramento	54	(7.7%)	0	(0.0%)	
African American	190	(27.2%)	2	(18.2%)	San Diego	52	(7.5%)	0	(0.0%)	
Asian	8	(1.2%)	0	(0.0%)	Kern	45	(6.4%)	0	(0.0%)	
Other	21	(3.0%)	0	(0.0%)	San Bernardino	42	(6.0%)	1	(9.1%)	
					Fresno	34	(4.9%)	0	(0.0%)	
				Santa Clara	34	(4.9%)	0	(0.0%)		

4. AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY OF DJJ FIRST COMMITMENTS AT RELEASE DURING CALENDAR YEAR 2020:

TOTAL	29.0	Months	Murder 1 st Degree		Months
			Murder 2 nd Degree	22.1	Months
Males	29.2	Months	Manslaughter (inc. Vehicular)	27.7	Months
Females	22.8	Months	Robbery (Enhanced)	25.7	Months
			Robbery (Other)	26.4	Months
Juvenile Court	28.9	Months	Carjacking	26.9	Months
Criminal Court	33.9	Months	Assault w/Intent	36.8	Months
			Aggravated Assault	25.1	Months
Felony	29.0	Months	Assault (Other)	30.0	Months
Misdemeanor	-	Months	Burglary 1 st Degree	26.5	Months
			Rape (Forcible)	37.2	Months
			Sex Offenses (Other)	35.4	Months
			Extortion/Kidnapping	41.2	Months

NOTE: Items 1 through 3 present a brief overview of the information contained in the Department's Characteristics Report, which covers all offenders committed to the Department who were in a state facility on December 31, 2020.

^{*} DAI Cases consist of Criminal Court convictions with Court Ordered Housing in DJJ Facilities [M Cases], Under age 18 Years Old convictions to State Prison [E Cases], and those qualifying inmates for the Young Adult Program (YAP) [X Cases] under section 1731.7 of the Welfare and Institution Code.